

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO. 1941 of 2025

=====

JATIN BANSILAL BUDHARA & ORS.

Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

MR MP THAKUR(1981) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6,7

MR VINAY VISHEN, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1 – State

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT

Date : 29/01/2025

ORAL ORDER

1. Learned advocate Mr. M.P. Thakur does not press this application qua applicants No.1 and 2. Therefore, present application is dismissed qua applicants No.1 and 2. Accordingly, the present application is considered by this Court qua applicants No.3 to 7 only.

2. Learned advocate Mr. Thakur submits that applicants No.2 and 3 are the in-laws; and that they are falsely implicated in the offence in question with a view to harass them; and that the allegations levelled in the impugned FIR are general in nature and no specific allegations are made against these applicants.

3. Learned APP for the State has opposed the submissions made by the learned advocate for the applicants and has submitted that the applicants are involved in the offence and this Court may not exercise the powers in their favour.

4. Considering the averments made in this application as well as considering the submissions made at the bar, this Court finds that prima facie case is not made out against the applicants. The matter requires consideration.

5. Notice returnable on 21.03.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent – State. In the meantime, interim relief in terms of Para : 13(C) of this application is granted, qua applicants No.3 to 7 only.

M.H. DAVE

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)